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The appointment of a new State Personnel Board member from the Second Congressional District is valid.





Dear Governor Windom:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Whether the person I appointed to the State Personnel Board is authorized to hold office in the light of section 36-26-5 of the Code of Ala�bama, or whether I need to make another appointment from outside the Second Con�gressional District.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:





The State Personnel Board has four appointed Board members.  As part of my duties as Lieutenant Governor, I am responsible for appointing one member to the State Personnel Board.  Ala. Code § 36-26-5(2) reads in per�tinent part:





No two appointed members of said personnel board shall be appointed from any one congres�sional district of the state.





	One board member was appointed from the Second Congressional District as it existed prior to redistricting.  Since the appointment of this Board member, redistricting has shifted his resi�dence into the Third Congressional District.  In September 2002, I appointed a Board member from the newly created Second Congressional District.





	Section 36-26-5 of the Code of Alabama does not explain why the Legislature chose to require that Board members come from different dis�tricts.  However, “[t]he fundamental rule to be applied in construing any statute is . . . to ascertain and effectuate the legis�lative intent as expressed in the statute.  This intent may be discerned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the goal sought to be obtained.”  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  The Board is charged, inter alia, with the duty of representing the public interest in the improvement of personnel administration in the state ser�vice.  Ala. Code § 36-26-6(7) (2001).  The Board is invested with the power and authority to implement and govern the state merit system.  In creating a board to oversee the merit system and providing that no two members be appointed from the same congressional district, the Legisla�ture seems to have intended to ensure that the Board would have geo�graphic diversity and that its members would represent the interests of the citizens from different congressional districts.





	Redistricting after every census is necessary to conform to the Con�stitution's population equality requirements -- the so-called "one-person, one-vote" mandate.   In redistricting, principles such as compactness, contiguity, political subdivisions, as well as communities of interest, are all considered.  After redistricting, boundary lines of districts often change, destroying the previously existing congressional districts.





	When the Legislature redrew Alabama’s congressional district lines and relocated the residence of a Board member from the Second Congres�sional District into the Third Congressional District, the Second Congres�sional District no longer was represented on the Board.  With no member a resident of and, therefore, appointed from the Second Congressional District, your appointment of a new member from the Second Congres�sional District was valid.





	There is also a second alternative basis for your appointment.  With the change in the boundary lines of the Second Congressional District caused by redistricting, the Second Congressional District no longer exists as it did at the time of appointment.  Therefore, your appointment of a member to the Board from the new Second Congressional District, which is otherwise unrepresented, was a valid exercise of your duty.








CONCLUSION





	The appointment of a new State Personnel Board member from the Second Congressional District is valid.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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